An ordinance calling for a special election to be held in the City of Prineville for the purpose of authorizing the said City to levy a sum in the amount of \$94,206 to assist in the operating of City services, programs, and facilities for the fiscal year 1977-78, and repealing Ordinance No. 785.

The people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:

Section 1: Submission of Election: That a special election be held within the City of Prineville, Oregon, from 8:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. on the 26th day of July, 1977 at which time there shall be submitted to the registered qualified voters of the City of Prineville the following proposition:

"Shall the City Council of the City of Prineville be authorized to levy for the fiscal year 1977-78 the sum of \$94,206 in excess of the limitation set forth in Section 11, Article XI of the Oregon Constitution for the operation of City services, programs, and facilities."

Section 2. <u>Notice of Election</u>: The City Recorder shall give notice of the special election by posting notice of said election in three public places in the City at least 10 days prior to the date of the election. The City Recorder shall also give notice of said special election by publication in the Central Oregonian, a newspaper of general circulation in the City, at least twice prior to the date of the election. Said notice shall state the question to be submitted to the voters and invite the registered voters of the City to vote on the question.

Section 3. <u>Polling Places</u>: The polling places for the election shall be as follows, and the notice of election shall designate them as such:

- (1) Crook County Courthouse Basement Precinct Numbers 2, 3, and 6.
- (2) Crook County Courthouse First Floor Precinct Numbers 1, 8, 10 and 14.

Section 4. <u>Election Officers</u>: The following persons are hereby appointed clerks of the election at the polls listed opposite their names:

- (1) Crook County Courthouse Basement Precinct No.'s 2, 3, and 6. Chairman Beulah Roberts
 1st Clerk Bonnie Hayes
 2nd Clark Margaret Undseth
 (Counting) Jean Birkby
- (2) Crook County Courthouse First Floor Precinct No.'s 1, 8, 10, and 14. Chairman - Eunice Rowland 1st Clerk - Catherine LaMert 2nd Clerk - Elma Reede (Counting) - Myllie Finley

The foregoing clerks shall each take and subscribe before an officer authorized to administer oaths, or the Chairman, that he will honestly and faithfully discharge his duties as election clerk. In case of absence or inability of any clerk so appointed to act at the election, other clerks present at the prescribed time shall, viva voce, choose a qualified registered voter for the election to act in his place. Such substitute must also take and subscribe to an oath.

Section 5. Ballots for Election: The City Attorney shall prepare a ballot form and ballot title appropriate for the election, and the County Clerk shall supply the officers at the election the ballots necessary therefor.

Section 6. Emergency Clause: It is hereby declared to be necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, safety, and welfare of the City of Prineville that this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the City Council and approval of the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this $\cancel{/}\cancel{2}\cancel{+}\cancel{5}$ day of $\cancel{\cancel{-}\cancel{-}\cancel{5}}$, 1977. Approved by the Mayor this $\cancel{\cancel{-}\cancel{+}\cancel{5}}$ day of $\cancel{\cancel{-}\cancel{-}\cancel{-}\cancel{5}}$, 1977.

Nello Giovanini, Council President